1
®
X28C512, X28C513
FN8106.2Data Sheet June 7, 2006
5V, Byte Alterable EEPROM
The X28C512, X28C513 are 64K x 8 EEPROM, fabricated
with Intersil’s proprietary, high performance, floating gate
CMOS technology. Like all Intersil programmable nonvolatile

WE
A0-A6
Ordering Information
PART NUMBER PART MARKING
ACCESS TIME
(ns) TEMP RANGE (°C) PACKAGE
X28C512D X28C512D - 0 to +70 32 Ld CERDIP
X28C512DM X28C512DM -55 to +125 32 Ld CERDIP
X28C512J X28C512J 0 to +70 32 Ld PLCC
X28C513EM X28C513EM -55 to +125 32 Ld LCC
X28C512D-12 X28C512D-12 120 0 to +70 32 Ld CERDIP
X28C512DI-12 X28C512DI-12 -40 to +85 32 Ld CERDIP
X28C512DMB-12 X28C512DMB-12 Mil-STD-883 32 Ld CERDIP
X28C512FMB-12 X28C512FMB-12 Mil-STD-883 32 Ld Flat Pack
X28C512J-12* X28C512J-12 0 to +70 32 Ld PLCC
X28C512JZ-12* (See Note) X28C512J-12 Z 0 to +70 32 Ld PLCC (Pb-free)
X28C512JI-12 X28C512JI-12 -40 to +85 32 Ld PLCC
X28C512JIZ-12* (See Note) X28C512JI-12 Z -40 to +85 32 Ld PLCC (Pb-free)
X28C512JM-12 X28C512JM-12 -55 to +125 32 Ld PLCC
X28C512KM-12 X28C512KM-12 -55 to +125 36 Ld CPGA
X28C512PI-12 X28C512PI-12 -40 to +85 32 Ld PDIP
X28C512RMB-12 X28C512RMB-12 Mil-STD-883 32 Ld Flat Pack
X28C513EM-12 X28C513EM-12 -55 to +125 32 Ld LCC
X28C513EMB-12 X28C513EMB-12 Mil-STD-883 32 Ld LCC
X28C513J-12* X28C513J-12 0 to +70 32 Ld PLCC
X28C513JZ-12* (Note) X28C513J-12 Z 0 to +70 32 Ld PLCC (Pb-free)
X28C513JI-12* X28C513JI-12 -40 to +85 32 Ld PLCC
X28C513JIZ-12* (Note) X28C513JI-12 Z -40 to +85 32 Ld PLCC (Pb-free)
X28C513JM-12 X28C513JM-12 -55 to +125 32 Ld PLCC
2 FN8106.2
June 7, 2006
X28C512, X28C513
X28C512D-15 X28C512D-15 150 0 to +70 32 Ld CERDIP
X28C512DI-15 X28C512DI-15 -40 to +85 32 Ld CERDIP
X28C512DMB-15 X28C512DMB-15 Mil-STD-883 32 Ld CERDIP
X28C512J-15* X28C512J-15 0 to +70 32 Ld PLCC
X28C512JZ-15* (See Note) X28C512J-15 Z 0 to +70 32 Ld PLCC (Pb-free)
X28C512JI-15* X28C512JI-15 -40 to +85 32 Ld PLCC
X28C512JIZ-15* (See Note) X28C512JI-15 Z -40 to +85 32 Ld PLCC (Pb-free)
X28C512JM-15 X28C512JM-15 -55 to +125 32 Ld PLCC
X28C513EM-15 X28C513EM-15 -55 to +125 32 Ld LCC
X28C513EMB-15 X28C513EMB-15 Mil-STD-883 32 Ld LCC
X28C513J-15* X28C513J-15 0 to +70 32 Ld PLCC
X28C513JZ-15* (Note) X28C513J-15 Z 0 to +70 32 Ld PLCC (Pb-free)
X28C513JI-15 X28C513JI-15 -40 to +85 32 Ld PLCC
X28C513JIZ-15* (Note) X28C513JI-15 Z -40 to +85 32 Ld PLCC (Pb-free)
X28C513JM-15 X28C513JM-15 -55 to +125 32 Ld PLCC
X28C512DMB-20 X28C512DMB-20 200 Mil-STD-883 32 Ld CERDIP
X28C512JM-20 X28C512JM-20 -55 to +125 32 Ld PLCC
X28C512KI-20 X28C512KI-20 -40 to +85 36 Ld CPGA
X28C512KM-20 X28C512KM-20 -55 to +125 36 Ld CPGA
X28C513EI-20 X28C513EI-20 -40 to +85 32 Ld LCC
X28C513EM-20 X28C513EM-20 -55 to +125 32 Ld LCC
X28C513EMB-20 X28C513EMB-20 Mil-STD-883 32 Ld LCC
X28C513J-20T1 X28C513J-20 0 to +70 32 Ld PLCC Tape and Reel
X28C512EM-25 X28C512EM-25 250 -55 to +125 32 Ld LCC
X28C512JM-25 X28C512JM-25 -55 to +125 32 Ld PLCC
X28C512KM-25 X28C512KM-25 -55 to +125 36 Ld CPGA
X28C512KMB-25 X28C512KMB-25 Mil-STD-883 36 Ld CPGA
X28C513EM-25 X28C513EM-25 -55 to +125 32 Ld LCC
X28C513EMB-25 X28C513EMB-25 Mil-STD-883 32 Ld LCC
*Add "T1" suffix for tape and reel.